entry into a binding merger agreement with Buruj on 01/02/1447H (corresponding to 26/07/2025G) (the 
“Merger Agreement”) pursuant to which Buruj will be merged into Medgulf and all of Buruj’s rights, liabilities, 
assets and contracts will be subsumed by Medgulf in exchange for Medgulf’s issuance of thirty-three million, one 
hundred fifty-seven thousand, eight hundred ninety-four (33,157,894) new ordinary shares with a nominal value of 
ten (SAR 10) Saudi Riyals each in Medgulf to Buruj’s shareholders pursuant to Article (225) and Articles (227) to 
(229) of the Companies Law, Article (49)(a)(1) of the Merger and Acquisition Regulations and in accordance with

[...]

with the conditions and provisions of the Merger Agreement, in accordance with Article 17(e) of the Merger and 
Acquisition Regulations. 

The Merger involves merging Buruj into Medgulf, which will result in all rights, liabilities, assets and contracts of 
Buruj being subsumed by Medgulf in exchange for Medgulf’s issuance of thirty-three million, one hundred fifty-
seven thousand, eight hundred ninety-four (33,157,894) ordinary shares with nominal value of ten (SAR 10) Saudi 
Riyals each in Medgulf to Buruj’s shareholders (the “Consideration Shares”), through Medgulf’s increase of its 
capital from one billion and fifty million (SAR 1,050,000,000) Saudi Riyals to one billion, three hundred eighty-one 
million, five hundred seventy-eight thousand, nine hundred forty (SAR 1,381,578,940) Saudi Riyals and the increase 
of Medgulf’s shares from one hundred five million (105,000,000) ordinary shares to one hundred thirty-eight million, 
one hundred fifty-seven thousand, eight hundred ninety-four (138,157,894) ordinary shares, consequently increasing 
Medgulf’s capital by (31.58%) from its current capital. 

In accordance with the Merger Agreement, after obtaining the approval of Medgulf’s and Buruj’s extraordinary 
general assemblies relating to the Merger (the “Issuance of the Merger Resolution”), Buruj’s shareholders, who

[...]

(corresponding to 24/07/2025G) (which is the last trading day prior to the signing of the Merger Agreement and 
announcing it), each Buruj share is valued – for the purposes of the Merger – at approximately (SAR 19.49) and 
Buruj’s total shares are valued – for the purposes of the Merger – at approximately five hundred eighty-four million, 
five hundred seventy-three thousand and six hundred seventy-one (SAR 584,573,671) Saudi Riyals. This valuation 
represents a premium of (2.66%) compared to the closing share price of Buruj of (SAR 18.98) on the Saudi Exchange 

on Thursday 29/01/1447H (corresponding to 24/07/2025G) (the last trading day prior to the signing of the Merger